

No. 12-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ

Counsel of Record

DANIEL S. EPPS

KING & SPALDING LLP

1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

jbucholtz@kslaw.com

(202) 737-0500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. This Court should grant review to decide whether an intentional act taken with knowledge that a plaintiff has connections to the forum constitutes “express aiming” at the forum.....	13
A. The Circuits are split over the meaning of the express-aiming requirement	13
B. The Ninth Circuit erred in finding the express-aiming test satisfied	22
C. The issue is important.....	25
D. This case is a good vehicle.....	28
II. This Court should grant review to decide whether the place of a plaintiff’s injury is a proper venue even if the defendant’s alleged acts and omissions all occurred elsewhere.....	30
Conclusion.....	37
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 12, 2011; amended Aug. 8, 2012)	1a
Appendix B – District court order granting motion to dismiss (Oct. 17, 2008)	65a
Appendix C – Order denying petition for rehearing and dissents from denial thereof (Aug. 8, 2012)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 18, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	12, 13, 23
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	14, 18, 21
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Far West Capital, Inc. v. Towne</i> , 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Ops. S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	24
<i>Imo Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12

<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	11, 12, 23, 24
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003)	31, 32, 34
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	24
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	30, 34, 35
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chi., LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Hous. Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 17, 24
<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 30
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	18

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	30
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995)	31, 33, 35
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12, 23, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1402(b)	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 14.065	5

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 50.15.....	26
28 C.F.R. § 50.16.....	26
